



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 38/2014

HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI Petitioner
Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, Advocate

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondents
Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K.GAUBA

ORDER

% **17.02.2017**

IA 2039/ 2017 (u/S. 151 CPC)

This application seeks a direction for expeditious conclusion of the recording of the evidence of PW-1.

Having heard the learned counsel, this court finds the application totally misconceived, frivolous and based on assumptions.

By order dated 06.01.2017, the matter had been made over to the Local Commissioner for fixing appropriate schedule for recording of evidence on 17.01.2017. It is clear from the application itself that the Local Commissioner has fixed the matter for such purpose on 23.02.2017 which is yet to come up.

In these circumstances, this application is wholly uncalled for and therefore dismissed with costs of Rs.20,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Authority within a week.

R.K.GAUBA, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2017/yg