

\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 38/2014

HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta and Siddharth, Adv.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar Saryal, Adv. for
R-2 to 4.

CORAM:

**MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

% **ORDER**
20.07.2017

**I.A.No. 8036/2017 filed on behalf of respondent no. 2 under Order 16
Rule 6 read with Section 151 CPC**

It is stated by counsel appearing for respondent no. 2 to 4 that the witnesses from Office of Sub Registrar-III, Asaf Ali Road and from the office of Registrar of Companies are necessary to be summoned at this stage as the signatures of the witnesses to the WILL need to be put to PW1, who is the son of one of the witnesses to the WILL and is under cross-examination before learned Local Commissioner.

In such circumstances, application of respondent no. 2 is allowed and let respondent no. 2 to take steps for summoning the official witnesses

before the learned Local Commissioner on filing of PF and deposit of diet money returnable before learned Local Commissioner. Respondent is directed to mention date, time and place of recording of evidence before learned Local Commissioner on PF.

Dasti be given as prayed.

IA stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 38/2014

Re-notify the matter for report of Local Commissioner on **06th September, 2017.**

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 20, 2017/nk