

\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 38/2014

HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI

..... Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Ved Prakash Sharma, Mr.Amrit
Kaur Oberoi & Mr.Manish Kumar
Saryal, Advocates for R2 to R4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

26.02.2020

I.A. 2683/2020 *(by respondent Nos. 2 to 4 for early hearing of I.A.15209/2019)*

1. It is stated by Mr.Ved Prakash Sharma, learned counsel for the applicants (respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in Test.Cas. 38/2014), that advance service of this application was effected by hand on the clerk to Mr.Lalit Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner, on 24.02.2020. However, there is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner today.

2. The prayer in this application is for early hearing of I.A.15209/2019, filed by respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

3. Notice in I.A.15209/2019 was issued on 01.11.2019 and the petitioner was directed to file a reply to the application within eight weeks. No reply has yet been filed.

4. As the testamentary case and pending applications are listed for hearing on 19.03.2020, the present application is disposed of with the direction that the petitioner shall file an affidavit in I.A.15209/2019 by 06.03.2019, disclosing the status of the shares in M/s GSC Industries Pvt. Ltd, which were held by late Sardarni Surinder Kaur Sodhi. If any of the shares have been transmitted in the name of the petitioner or otherwise dealt with, the petitioner is directed to disclose the details in the said affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 may file a response to the affidavit by 16.03.2020.

5. This order be communicated by learned counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 4 to learned counsel for the petitioner within two days.

6. The present application is disposed of with these directions.

7. A copy of the order be given *dasti* under the signature of the Court Master.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2020

'hkaur'/s