



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 38/2014**

**HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr.  
Rajat Asija, Mr. Anmol  
Ghai and Ms. Ishita  
Nautiyal, Advs.

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Palak Gupta, Adv.  
for R-1 (through VC)  
Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr.  
Preet Singh and  
Mr. Rahul Khan, Advs.  
for R-5 & 6  
Mr. Ved Prakash  
Sharma, Ms. Amrit Kaur  
Oberoi, Ms. Gayatri  
Srivastava and Mr.  
Manish Saryal, Advs.  
for R-2 to 4

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI  
LALER (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**25.10.2024**

%

**Proceedings from 1.00 pm to  
1.35 pm and 2.25 pm to 3.10  
pm**

**Evidence recorded from 1.10  
pm to 1.33 pm and 2.27 pm to  
3.05 pm**

**Number of pages 5**

**IA No. 34330/2024 u/s 151 CPC seeking condonation of  
delay in filing rejoinder to IA No. 6516/2024 by  
petitioner**



1. Learned counsels for respondent nos. 2 to 4 and 5 to 6 submit that they have no objection if the captioned IA is allowed. In view of no objection, the delay in filing rejoinder to IA No. 6516/2024 by petitioner is condoned. Rejoinder is taken on record.

**IA No. 34367/2024 u/s 151 CPC by petitioner to get coloured photocopy of Revocation Deed dated 05.06.2024, peshi register and coloured copy of Will dated 07.09.2024**

2. The captioned IA is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.11.2024.

**TEST.CAS. 38/2014**

3. The witness/RW2 Mr. Ved Prakash Malhotra partly cross-examined. Further cross-examination is deferred. Witness Ms. Chanchal is present, who has brought the record from the office of Sub-Registrar, Asaf Ali Road, Delhi. Diet money is paid to the witnesses. The aforesaid witnesses be again summoned on filing of PF for the next date. The witnesses shall also produce the record for the next date.

4. Re-notify the matter for remaining cross-examination of RW2 on 05<sup>th</sup> and 06<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 at 2 pm.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)  
OCTOBER 25, 2024/cd**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*