



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 38/2014**

HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta and Mr.
Rajat Asija, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ved Prakash Sharma
and Ms. Amrit Kaur
Oberoi, Ms. Abha Sharma
and Ms. Gayatri
Srivastava, Advs. for R-2 to 4
Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr. Preet
Singh and Mr. Rahul,
Advs. for R-5 & 6
Ms. Chanchal Siwal,
Senior Assistant from
SR-III, Asaf Ali Road in
person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.02.2025

%

**The instant matter was also listed on 05.02.2025 as item
no.15 in the cause list.**

**IA No. 6516/2024 u/O XXXIX R.4 CPC for
clarification/modification of order dated 20.07.2015 by
petitioner**

1. Reply has been filed by respondent no.2 only, which
has been adopted by respondent nos.3 & 4. Rejoinder is
also on record. No reply has been filed by respondent nos.
5 & 6 despite grant of last and final opportunity to file the
same within two weeks on 02.05.2024. In these
circumstances, the right of respondent nos. 5 & 6 to file



reply is closed. Pleadings are complete.

**IA No. 8872/2024 u/s 152 r/w section 153 and 151 CPC
for correction of order dated 20.03.2024 by petitioner**

2. Learned counsels for parties submit that notice of the captioned IA has not been issued.

IA No. 34367/2024 u/s 151 CPC by plaintiff

3. Learned counsels for respondent nos. 2 to 6 seek time to file reply to the captioned IA. Same be filed before the next date.

TEST.CAS. 38/2014

4. The matter is at the stage of cross-examination of RW2. The witness is present today. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that a consolidated evidence is to be recorded in the present case along with Test Cas. 42/2014 in terms of order dated 06.01.2017 of the Hon'ble Court and as an application for substitution of legal heirs of respondent no.3 is pending adjudication in Test Cas. 42/2014, the evidence of RW2 cannot be recorded today.

5. The application for substitution of legal heirs pending in Test Cas. 42/2014 will be decided on the next date and even evidence will be recorded, so the witnesses be also summoned for the date to be fixed by the Hon'ble Court.

6. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 11.02.2025, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 6, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any