



\$~O-45

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **TEST.CAS. 38/2014, I.A. 8872/2024 and I.A. 34367/2024**

HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms.Neelima, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr.Lalit Gupta Tripathi, Mr.Rajat  
Asija and Ms.Kriti, Advocates.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg and Ms. Palak  
Gupta, Advocates for R-GNCTD.  
Mr.Lalltaksh Joshi, Advocate for R-1.  
Mr. Ved Prakash Sharma, Ms. Amrit  
Kaur Oberoi, Ms. Abha Sharma and  
Ms. Gayatri Srivastava, Advs. for R-3  
to 6.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**11.02.2025**

**I.A. 6516/2024 (under Order XXXIX R.4 CPC for  
clarification/modification of order dated 20.07.2015 by petitioner)**

1. Though there exists certain commonality with respect to the facts and controversy between the instant case and I.A. 7766/2014 in TEST.CAS 42/2014, however, an examination of the order dated 20.07.2015 in TEST.CAS 38/2014 would indicate that the order on I.A. 7766/2014 was passed while dealing with TEST.CAS 42/2014.



2. If the applicant in the instant application being I.A.6516/2024 is of the opinion that the order dated 20.07.2015 is required to be modified, the appropriate remedy would be to file the necessary application in TEST CAS. 42/2014.

3. In view of the aforesaid, the instant application bearing I.A.6516/2024 stands disposed of, reserving liberty to the applicant to take the appropriate application in TEST CAS. 42/2014.

**TEST.CAS. 38/2014, I.A. 8872/2024 and I.A. 34367/2024**

Let the matter be proceeded before the concerned Joint Registrar in accordance with extant rules on 01.04.2025.

**FEBRUARY 11, 2025**

*Nc/sp*

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*