



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 38/2014**

HARKIRAT SINGH SODHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta and Mr.
Rajat Asija, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ved Prakash Sharma
and Ms. Amrit Kaur
Oberoi, Mr. Manish
Saigal, Advs. for R-2 to 4
Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr. Preet
Singh and Mr. Rahul
Khan, Advs. for R-5 & 6
R7 deleted from the array
of parties by the Hon'ble
Court vide order dated
21.01.2025.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.04.2025

%

**IA No. 8872/2024 u/s 152 r/w section 153 and 151 CPC
for correction of order dated 20.03.2024 by petitioner**

1. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that the captioned IA has become infructuous and same be disposed off accordingly.

IA No. 34367/2024 u/s 151 CPC by plaintiff

2. Learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 4 submits that he does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA and will address arguments straightaway. Learned counsel for respondent nos. 5 & 6 seeks time to file reply. Last and final opportunity is granted to respondent nos.5 & 6 to file reply within two weeks. Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter.



3. List for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on the next date.

IA No.4342/2025 by petitioner to modify statusquo order dated 20.07.2015

4. Learned counsels for respondent nos.2 to 6 accept notice Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter. The captioned IA is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.07.2025.

IA No. 9817/2025 by respondent no.2 u/s 151 CPC seeking directions

5. It is submitted that the captioned IA is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.07.2025.

TEST.CAS. 38/2014

6. The matter is at the stage of respondent's evidence. The witness is not present today. Witnesses be summoned for the next date on filing of PF by respondent nos. 2 to 4. Complete details of the witnesses be mentioned in the PF form.

7. Re-notify the matter for evidence of respondent nos. 2 to 4 on 09.07.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 23, 2025/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any