



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 38/2014**
HARKIRAT SINGH SODHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr.
Kritik Verma and Mr.
Divyansh Sharma,
Advocates along with
petitioner in person.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Palak Gupta,
Advocate for R1/State.
Mr. Ved Prakash Sharma,
Mr. Manish Saryul and
Ms. Amrit Kaur Oberoi,
Advocate for R2 to R4.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)

ORDER
20.08.2025

%

1. Matter has been put up before me in terms of order dated 29th July, 2025 passed by Hon'ble court.
2. Vide order dated 29th July, 2025 Hon'ble court had directed that a coloured photocopy of Will dated 7th September, 2004 shall be supplied to petitioner.
3. At this stage, Registry has produced one sealed envelope from the record of connected case i.e. TEST.CAS. 42/2014 containing the Will dated 7th September, 2004. The sealed envelope has been opened. Coloured photocopy of said Will has been



made and same has been handed over to petitioner/Mr. Harkirat Singh Sodhi. AR(O) is directed to put the said Will again in sealed envelope in the presence of parties and parties are directed to countersign the same.

4. Vide order dated 29th July, 2025 Hon'ble court had further directed that evidence of RW2 be recorded as early as possible.
5. Re-notify on 26.08.2025 at 02:00 PM for recording of evidence of RW2/Mr. Ved Prakash Malhotra.
6. RW2/Mr. Ved Prakash Malhotra and the concerned witness from office of Sub-Registrar of Asaf Ali Road be summoned for said date on filing of PF.
7. Process be given *dasti* as requested.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 20, 2025/anj